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Study on Certification of Purity in Reference Materials used for Electrolyte Analyzers LUO Ting-ting' , ZHANG Peng-hui'
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610052, China;2.National Institute of Measurement and Testing Technology ,Chengdu 610021, China)

Abstract: The purity of anhydrous sodium acetate , lithium chloride, and calcium chloride in solution reference for the electrolyte
analyzer was determined.The certified/ calibrated inductively coupled plasma mass spectrometer,inductively coupled plasma atom-
ic emission spectrometer,oxygen nitrogen hydrogen analyzer, carbon sulfur analyzer,and ion chromatograph were used to determine
the inorganic impurities,and the drying decrement method was used to determine volatile components and water content in raw
materials. Finally , the impurity deduction method was used to determine the purity of three high-purity reagents. The uncertainty
evaluation results of the purity of raw materials were obtained by evaluating the uncertainty of each analysis method.The inclusion
factor k=2 ,the confidence probability was 95% , the purity of anhydrous sodium acetate was (99.956+0.038) %, the purity of
lithium chloride was (99.933+0. 054) % ,and the purity of calcium chloride was (99.941+0.048) %.The above purity calibra-
tion results can be directly used for the preparation of solution references for electrolyte analyzer and related reagent solutions.
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HLJEH A 5 B8 T TS (X (1CP-MS ) AT Ha gk
PG4 B IR AR (ICP-OES ) BA — itk
BT A Z2 R 2 A M bR | R U Lk
PG R RS LR T
THe /NG A2 ICP-MS Fi ICP-OES BE 1] L)
St e 2 ) HP 0 AR 0 % B A T2 S B AT, T
DT e g i it 1 /e br . R, AR SCA SR
TCP-MS XoF JEUR} HA (18 o i1 2% 5 0 8 EA 72 1 4
i, X e TG BRAG 4% G 2 FR A ICP-MS
FIICP-OES #4752 il 22 , >R F G & 2 14X
WA AT ASORIBR A A3 BT SO TR R 9 4R
S0 BRI RTINS R i SO S
B I A R IR S s R TR 3 e 4% i
NBRIEAG R B R OB B 2B A, B, i o
TRl B A R FR B T A BN 2 B R T
PERE , 15 31 IRt B F (0 A B 52 JE P 285

1 XWE4H
1.1 EZUES G

ICPMS-2030LF 7Y i JBofi 555 B8 TR 43
ICPE-9820 74 H1 B & 45 8 TR R G i ( H
AR EVNE]) 3940 Professional IC Vario B B 114,
A (F T8 7)) s TCH600 K48 A A Hr i
CS844 RYE AL M B 43 BT AL ( SE I 1Al A W) ) 5
XPE205 B F R (Fi AR AT R 2 A F] ) |

JCoK Bl BR8N (99.995% , 25 [F] Sigma-Aldrich
INTD) s BARHE  EARAS (99. 99% , Fi[EH Alfa Aesar
3H]) ;GBW (E) 082429 11 29 FlT 1R & Wi br
HEYIF (10.0 mg/kg, U =3%,k=2) .GBW (E)
082431 (¥ 12 FPIC R IR A I Wb W T (10.0
me/kg, U =3% k=2) .GBW (E) 082430 [ 11 F
TCRIREGVRTRFRMEY 5 (10. 0 mg/kg, U.=3% k=
2) .GBW(E) 082428 ) 17 Fl T K IR & 18 Wi bn 1fE
Y15 (10.0 mg/kg, U, =3% ,k=2) .GBWO08700
FICRIERAREY) I (1 000 pg/g, U, =0.3% k=
2) . GBW08690 i H It 2 ¥ W Am #fE ¥ i1 (100
peg/g,U,=0.5% ,k=2) ChEFHERHAREIERE) 5
GBW ( E) 020084 ~ 020089 4 42, . &M 53 70 B b
HEW 5T (ARG s kil B AR IRe A7 PR A 71 ) 5 GBW
(E) 020069 ~ 020071 A4 & A% 43 43 B7 b 1 4 Ji

( HEERERHEARAF]) ;GBWO1146a 48k HIK
Bt ] 43 43 A b 1 0 Bt (1 8 A b R U 3 v
i) ;GBW(E) 082043 7K Hv 8 85 5 1 43 3 B b 1
Y (1000 mg/L,U.=1% ,k=2) .GBW(E)082044
TRV B B3 o AT s MER BT (1 000 mg/L, U, =
1% ,k=2) .GBW (E)082045 7K rF 45 85 - i /343 Hr
FRUEI B (1 000 mg/L,U.=1% ,k=2) .GBW(E)
082046 7K 8 25 1 i 43 4 B An HEH Bt (1 000
mg/L,U =1%,k=2) .GBW (E) 082047 7K H1 f &5
T AR HER 5 (1 000 mg/L, U, = 1% , k=
2) .GBW(E)082048 7K H1 & B F W5 7 M bn )
(1 000 mg/L, U, =1%,k=2) ,GBW (E) 082684
JK IR WS EY) BT (1 000 mg/L, U, =1%,
E=2) (N AR B BRA W) 5 20 B S5 5
E—goK,

1.2 JFoRbE P

B BB BB MR B R A
R AN AR A A B R AT R M T
Na* [0 € 5 I 2 B8 €0 KO, Li* 1A 0 0 S 0 2 58
AR CEN N TN FAIp S (AR U C S

AETEEREL, CIM Ag® O AR Y
UUUE , % EATTTE NS TSR,

Tt PR A 5 e D B . SR FH 8 L I 21 A1 S 3%
{LCFT-IR) X TG 7K i 12 A iRE 6 47 2 M oA,
AR FE 1 20 4P O35 81 5 SDBS ( Spectral Data-
base for Organic Compounds ) ¥ ¥ &35 17 %F B& |
B FRIE M0 i 7 MR B — 2L,

1.3 ST

JEORH T 8 8 TR AL AR | SRR S 43 S AE
(500+10) CIREEFLFEINKIBE 6 h, TC/KEE R EMTE
(135£2) CHREEEFI N T4 4 h SRIG R B RERE T
PRES R I E =R A,

1.4 JURkali B E 5Bt

SR A AR AN B 7 %o e 2350 TG K I R L &
PRBE AR RSl RE AT A0 DRl R U 4
T TR

Py = (1= Pirrganic = Pyoc.waer) X 100% (1)
SR Py KRR % ; Py W JBURE T HLIE 22 19 B
1, %5 Pyo wae PR PR 53 FIK 53 5 5, %

1.4.1  THLTRE LB E
1L.4.1.1  JTHLZ e a s i

K ICP-MS 43 5%l #5191 000 mg/kg 1)
TOKBERR AN A S o
TCAILZ A T2 1 AT
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ICP-MS - 5 43 At 25« 3803 i < Rl 4
LR EIR L2 KW SRR 5.0 mm;
HETIRAANR.8.0 L/min; 5 B1 A . 1. 10 L/min;
AWM. 0.70 L/min; 5 ERE .5 C; NnE
W : GBW (E) 130242 1CP-MS A3 445 4 i HI % W b
WEW) I, Bi In \Bi 4 10. 0 pg/L,
1.4.1.2  JCHLZE &5 Hr

K ICP-MS F11 ICP-OES %} J& &l JG /K Fils iz
B EALEE AR A A i B AT R 24
AT

(1)ICP-MS % =il % AL HE

ICP-MS JE 4 #7551 8050 i< il <
’i%,%%lﬂil 2 kw,%ﬁé{lﬂ_‘égs 0 mm;%‘%
TR 8.0 L/min; i BI*<: 1. 10 L/min; X
i 0. 70 L/min; =R E .5 C,

IO BEIR AN AR U5 23 T v ik o 4
BT W R 1 000 me/kg I FEVA, UL GBW
(E) 082429 11 29 FhocHIR-GIEMAREY 5T (10. 0
mg/kg, U =3% ,k=2) .GBW (E) 082431 fitj 12 F
JCRIR GBI HEY) BT (10. 0 mg/kg, U, =3% , k=
2) .GBW(E) 082430 fY 11 FfyT £ IR & 15 W br e
Y15 (10.0 mg/kg, U, =3%,k=2) Fl GBW (E)
082428 1 17 F oT K IR & ¥ W b5 4 5t (10. 0
mg/kg, U =3% ,k=2) R bn e, B bn HE VS W 53
ZHRRRE L G 3k 1 v BE BB, T ICP-MS X i FE 3%
W Y F B TCHL 2 BT A T A o

(2)ICP-OES & 7 & JTEHLIT R % i

ICP-OES & ft 73 M7 2544 - AR A5 =i i )
1.2 kWA HEIKIRE .20 C 5 WL J7 1] - 1)
NI A B Low ; 55 B TR S & : 10. 0 mL/min;
MR W E: 0.6 mL/min; 3 X i & 0.7
mL/min; 56 eR TR EE .38 C; CCD R EF . -15 C;
E%E:Z' 5 Pao

FEER B B BE RE RO 3R VS W PR AE ) O
P2 A IE BV BE AR, FH ICP-OES X ialRE i 1k
7 PR BOT R ST I,

1.4.2 A A FZTRWE

) GBW (E) 020084 .GBW ( E) 020085 ., GBW
(E)020088 48, | AU 53 HrbnfE ) B Al GBW
(E)020069 .GBW ( E) 020071 £ 7 & 14353 #r bw
HEW T R 225 bt >R FH AR50 B 300 [ 1K
TOKBERREN I E TR AR SRS A
A VAITTR AT,

S HT AR IR A% 1 R B[], 25 55

HEAT ] 30 s 43 M A ] . 70 s; HER T %K. 5.0
kW 70 E 3 4.5 kW,
1.4.3 B BICE BNE
PL GBWO1146a ik R i i i 53 3 B s 1
W 225 bt | R B A 23 B 4SO 370 T8 7K iy
PR TP B AR TC 2 A T K, % SR TR B A Sk
B R BT ER I TIN
T o AT A I 45 14 « A R 3 3 B T
1 100 C SR lbe 2 h, B35 & T T e
B H AR R A I 8] - 15 55 43 P Bsf A] - 40 s, 47 2
2.100% ; BE71:0.5 g
1.4.4 G5 RGN E
LI GBW (E) 082047 7K H 80 & F W43 43 Brbm
HEW T .GBW (E) 082048 7K H G 1 1 1 4343 A
HEW T .GBW (E) 082684 7K H I 114 AR )
Jii R 2% bR HE ) BT, SR FH B - 60 3 SO0 Vi B
50. 0 wg/mL A G 7K i 2 G 5 o R L S|l TR B T
SRV T HTINE , X 50,0 we/mL f SR AL EE A
SRRV T Y RS RS A T A T A
B A 0 2% 4. 535 A . Metrosep
A5-150/4.0 (4.0 mm X 150 mm); ¥ # 0.7
mL/min ; #E3 :35 °C; IR : 3. 2 mmol/L ik R
F11. 0 mmol/L ik R S 4 ; #EAE & . 20 pL,
1.4.5  FERMAS 5K E R
SR TR ol 2 12 0T Jpe} o 4 e M 43 S5 K
gy B AT N 2, PREUJEELZY 10 ¢ (K 2
0.1 mg) ,7E(135+2) C oM ATHE T, HE
PR FRE R 2 A KT 0.000 1 g i, ¥ 4 1E &,
YR 5 5K alad DL AU T
o =[(m —my)/(m —my)] x 100% (2)
At omg SRR AL, g m, R T 19 19
Wl my RARERA TRRE A0 i g,

2 #£R5iTe
2.1 ARSERRAE RN E PR AT BT A R

B F FREL 0.5 g TO/KEEEREN, in 10 mL 7K
WA, AN A REIUER PR A JOE IR B 2 0 68, 7
I TR T S VR A TR RS AT A K58 I
KIGIFAEBRD AT R

BB IES BF OR S AR AR K
PRATALRR T T IR 2T KM, KB S A S A
UL L1 (0 KA

FEF A BIFREL0. 1 g EALERFN 0. 1 g F Ak
FHIRE VAR ZE 10 mL ZE AR K Hf T 0 R R
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R AR 251« FH FT-IR X JCK s 2 0 R ik
FrA s 4 B A5 20 B9 10RE 1 P 5 b v i 14 2
ARSI, A5 R WU 1% P rp 25 SO ) 437
AR AIAR S PR 58 A AH [R] | e 14 A1 o B2 R AR —
B, P T LU E 1A S oK ISR B, 23H7 3 P WL
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Fig.1 Infrared spectrum of anhydrous sodium

acetate sample

2.2 JUKBEIREA SACHE S PSSR I E
2.2.1  THLARBRE R a R
K ICP-MS X JC /K i i 4, S A6 1 A0 S 1
5 R BT B TE LA B ) AT 2 S e I,
SERVEILZR 1~3, WRAEE Rl A, JOoK RS oA
R JUKBERR B ICHLAL B s BEINAZS
Tab.1 Semi-quantitative test results of inorganic

impurities in anhydrous sodium acetate

. . £y . _ TR/
75 R (ngke™) Fe TR (pgkg )
1 Ag 21.01 7 Mn 9.54
2 B 5.69 8 Sr 8.81
3 Ba 2.03 9 Cs 46. 03
4 Ca 17. 66 10 K 11.19
5 Fe 11.59 11 Li 3.08
6 Mg 30.77 12 Rb 1.56

R2 AP ICHLAR B E BASS
Tab.2 Semi-quantitative test results of inorganic

impurities in lithium chloride

EEIE LN TIPS
(pg-keg™) (pg-kg™)
1 Na 41.22 9 Mg 16.78
2 Al 3.55 10 Si 40. 55
3 K 39.08 11 Ca 46. 81
4 Cr 6.01 12 Ti 1.98
5 Fe 51.17 13 Ni 7.21
6 Cu 60. 07 14 7n 6. 44
7 Rb 31.70 15 Cs 3.15
8 Ba 29.11

£3 ALEPRAIICEE R
Tab.3 Semi-quantitative test results of inorganic

impurities in calcium chloride

o — pive o _ i/
R (pgkg™) R (pgkg™)
1 Na 30. 02 8 Fe 46.03
2 Mg 8.61 9 Ni 4.69
3 Al 33.54 10 Cu 7.01
4 Si 29.99 11 Zn 16. 61
5 K 9.96 12 Sr 66. 53
6 Cr 5.43 13 Ba 19.97
7 Mn 6.55 14 Ph 1.16

A FETHZTA 12 Fh, bR b F 5T 2
A 15 F, AL h FETCHLZL A 14 F 6 ik
3 FhIEARk IS R R TCHLAS o0 EA 7 0BT
2.2.2  TCHLA:TE BT as

K HH ICP-MS 5 ICP-OES X JC 7K Jils R 44 . 44
PRAR AN A0S h BT AL 5 1 TE ML 2R A7
R, A EE MR 6 vk, BOF 3494 Ry i 20 iR 25
S MR T L2 4, i R R g SR T, G
KRR AN 2 T B 1kl 382,20 pg/kg, ZALAE
HZR T A A R 602. 67 we/ke, SALES T 24 5
Frhh 519. 03 pwe/ke.

F4 ORI TN RS,

Tab.4 Quantitative test results of inorganic impurities in

raw materials (ng/kg)
A=y 1 2 3 4 5 6
Tk MEAE  361.03 400.57 383.69 410.54 389.63 347.71
AR Spayfe 382.20
it 2 21.74
A=y 1 2 3 4 5 6
o M 650.55 586.36 559.69 588.01 596.37 635.03
FHE 602. 67
it 2 30. 84
75 1 2 3 4 5 6
o MEAME  549. 11 493.56 556.42 504.73 483.22 527.16
A 519.03
it 2 27.40

2.2.3 A LVE R BRSRT

R FH AR A5 T SRR B 3 B ASORT 07K s
B R SRS T A I T R S I,
6 UK, WOV S5 Ry e 2 g ) it 235 S, HL) o 5 S AL
25, R g ST ] oK BE R AN A B R A
4 0. 000 90% , AL AR oA AL AL R B BT
O 0.003 96% , AL AR AL AL Bk B R
4 0.003 51%,
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Tab.5 Content of oxygen,nitrogen, hydrogen, carbon and sulfur in raw materials

1 2 3 4 5 6 M RSD
e B N 0.000 66% 0.000 83% 0.000 55%  0.000 81%  0.000 78%  0.000 58%  0.000 70%  15.8%
S 0.000 16%  0.00023% 0.000 13%  0.00021%  0.000 27% 0.000 18%  0.000 20%  23.4%

1 2 3 4 5 6 EHIE RSD
0 0.00170% 0.00097% 0.001 30% 0.000 96% 0.001 90%  0.001 60% 0.001 40%  25.5%
@ N 0.00099% 0.00120% 0.000 89% 0.001 00% 0.001 10% 0.000 82%  0.001 00%  12. 6%
H  0.00054% 0.000 62% 0.00041% 0.000 52%  0.000 69%  0.000 48%  0.000 54%  16.8%
C  0.00073% 0.00069% 0.00090% 0.000 86% 0.000 83%  0.000 74%  0.000 79%  9.6%
S 0.00026% 0.00022% 0.00025% 0.00020% 0.000 17% 0.000 28%  0.000 23%  16.3%

1 2 3 4 5 6 FHE RSD
O  0.00110% 0.001 80% 0.001 00% 0.001 40%  0.000 93%  0.000 89%  0.001 20%  27.0%
o N 0.00094% 0.001 10% 0.000 92%  0.000 85%  0.001 00%  0.000 88%  0.000 95%  8.7%
H  0.00044% 0.000 61% 0.000 42%  0.000 55%  0.000 67%  0.000 58%  0.000 55%  16. 4%
C  0.00077% 0.00052% 0.000 61% 0.000 55% 0.000 66%  0.000 70%  0.000 64%  13.5%
S 0.00013% 0.00017% 0.00020% 0.000 15%  0.000 19%  0.000 16%  0.000 17%  14.1%

2.2.4 RS ET 2.2.5  $BERVEH S S5K SR

SR FH B - (335 306 T8 K T R 4 v e B L 51
BRI A AT A A WA S
A rh R FIR B HEAT A TN E o SRR
JEORHIC K B R 4 rh R A R A S R, AR S R
ARG R A R ORI, 2 - €3 S0 5 A 580 TR
FRIAS: R R Z3-51 4 0. 005 ,0. 001 F10. 009 pg/mL,

X IC/K RN AR U 3% e P2
Gr 5K ERPEATIN 6 YK, L 6 YR k45 2R 1 F
AR R R M2 53 5K G 1 25 0, A3 B
R 6, AR AR 28 28 n] 1 JFURE G K 6 T 4
S SR R R M4 53 K A3 1 43
4 0.004 2% ,0. 002 1% 0. 002 7%,

F6 R MEA 5 5K SR
Tab.6 Volatile components and moisture content test results in raw materials
75 1 2 3 4 5 6
WA 0. 004 9% 0. 003 8% 0. 004 4% 0.003 5% 0. 004 6% 0. 004 0%
JeoK B R
T H 0. 004 2%
i e 22 0. 000 49%
75 1 2 3 4 5 6
o W 0. 002 2% 0. 002 3% 0. 002 3% 0.001 5% 0.002 4% 0.001 8%
i T E 0.002 1%
b 22 0. 000 32%
75 1 2 3 4 5 6
TR 0. 002 6% 0.003 3% 0.002 5% 0. 002 6% 0. 003 2% 0.002 1%
e T E 0.002 7%
i e 22 0. 000 41%

2.3 JFURMIRE I 45 R
RARBNBR LI IR 3 (1) T304 245 i
BHYLEREAE
2.4 JSURMAERE A AN E BT E
TCIKBERREN AR A ES A 2l RE (B R ]
ZRIFANBREIEA T I RE | FEAHE ok U 2 A
ICP J5 50 E TCHLAR 3 51 A A E B2, 480U
BRI s S A TP S ARSI o B, S STR D i

RT  TOKBERREN AL ARG S A Z
Tab.7 Purity test results of anhydrous sodium acetate,

lithium chloride and calcium chloride

oL T

1AE Lifi fEF

WREH A ﬁi{:‘ﬁ et ok O
g % Wh %

Jo/KEERREH 0.038 22 0.000 90
SR 0.060 27 0.003 96
S 0.051 90 0.003 51

0.0042 0.043 32 99.956
0.002 1 0.066 33 99.933
0.0027 0.058 11 99.941
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X e A% LA I M SO ) S SO 2 5 R 5 109

B | AR 3 R HEALSY 5K A
PRI MRHIEE. KRR S
WS BEPSE A, L R FE
AP,

2.4.1 ICP Jrik I TCHLZR 5 | A B bR AEA 1
B u,
2.4.1.1  ICP JyikAa i BR 5 1A B9 AH X A i AS
E

K ] ICP-MS HI ICP-OES & JC /K i {4l vh
TCHLA ) & i 5 F S BT IR e, H
B KRR — 2 A AR R B B DA
100% 1t , HEFRHEAHHE BEH 0. 466 ng/kg, KT
ot BR 2% J3 ) B H R 2. 097w/ kg, U ph R AG:
J4 J 5 | A BRI AR X b v AT o

(0.466/2.097) x 100% = 22.23%
2.4.1.2  XTAREHOTER, HONH A B 20k
VAT ARV T | AN E JE (u, ) PRI
FCHI T ABIATESE (u, ) FRAEMZTIABIA
WA (u, o) o T LATCK BTN A oo 4R
(Ag) F B, PN A 3 A e g | A A

o,
2.4.1.3  FRUEVEIRG] AR AHR AR AN B E B
ur,std

(1) BRIV WA B 5| AR AR X B A 1 5
E ’ ul ,r,std

FESZI0 P T FH AR VTN B R R
FREYI T GBW (E)082429 14 29 Fh T Z IR S VA W
PRUERIIF (10. 0 mg/kg, U, =3% ,k=2) , W d1 5
VAR G 5] N AE X AR EAS IR 2 R

Uy = 3%/2 = 1.50%

(2) bR R B I AR p 5 1A B AR X BR o R
BT uy,

FIF A FH AR BR U 15 00 IE 3B R 10. 0 mg/kg,
SR FH B 5 o H 4 0 A B & 5..00,10.0,20. 0,
35.0.,50. 0 pg/kg, FEBRIE WA B 22 4o A TP PR R
FRIER TR I/ DR R 0.2 g, IS | AB AR XA
e BEd R, N L BOZE AT, i TR
Rt B AU B T 40 BT RF, BRI RF R 5 A
AN A BE A F A R

KR it 152 22 51 A B A X Bk A )
B

[ /2% (0.05/43)%/(0.2 x 1000)] x 100% = 0.021%

TV F f 2 M T A R X B v S ) g

$7:0.022% .,

25 TE IR IE TR AH R BR S f  FE h
0.097%

TR H AR R rp PR 2 9K
RO TR 5 TR TR o A v 5 | A8 A s AN
JEA

2 x [(0.021%)2 + (0.022%)2 + (0.097%)°] = 0.144%

25 E IR AR R T AR X AR AN B
£

)+ (g, 00)? =
(1.50%)2 + (0.144%)* = 1.51%

2.4.1.4  FESIEIECHIGIABATERE u, .,

FRICT f8 5 1) TG /K I BR 4 1. 000 g %5 ik 7E
999. 0 g HYABZE/KH A3 BV B 1 000 mg/kg Y
FE AT, 7R 28 2 B8 o RS FR 5 LA AN
JFE AL BRI SR R PR 47

(1) RFFRIETE R 5B bR A 28
gin Uy r,sam

TR 7S 1 25 51 A B AH X A5 AN 1
0. 004% .,

FAPFR I E A 5B A X B o S B R
9 :0. 026% .,

2SI IRAE 51 AR X bR AN 2 B
0.003%,

WIFREE 1. 000 g JFRES A B AE X bR AN B
FER

ur,sul =

WUy sam =

(0.004%)% + (0.026%)> + (0.003%)2 = 0.027%

(2) KPR 5 LA BIAR RS bR A8 5
Sri W v sam

FAVFR e 7S A 1% 22 5 | FRRE X o o AN 1 5
£ .0.009% ,

FAVFR e SR T B AR R A o AN T E S
27:0.001%

23R B S B AH R AR AN T 5 R
0.089%

AR 999. 0 g ALK 5| A RIAHX R AEA
e

WUy rosam —

(0.009%)% + (0.001%)2 + (0.089%)2 = 0.090%

BB AN E o fE AT A R, A B BC R
K T R AR ot VYR ok A v g LA F R X s 9 AS T
FEJE

Uy o = ~/(0.027%)% + (0.090%)2 = 0.094%

r,sam
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2.4.1.5
u, ¢

P2 D A B AN & B2 AL 48 W3 53, 43 5l
SEPRUEITZAN G 5 AR AN 2 B A 12 0 52 5 |
A BIASH R BE

(D) Arife it e 4G 5 1A B AR A S 1 5
E’ul,r,c

NG WIE IR

Yy =a+bx
Horfrey AR WIRLAEL, b bR e MR A« HWRIEE o

HEHE T 26 A

PRERT 24U & 5 I A RIAR AN 2 BE i i T =X
AT IS

u(x) = (s/b) %

P vHE T2 5 A FR AR NS o oA 0 R E

Jl/])+l/n+(xs—x)z/i(xi—x)z (3)
=1
Horbros SHARMEM R TR 22 5 b AR dE MR AR p
SR ] ST AT DN 52 TR E s n A s o ) 2 45 VR B a1 )
B s 2, DN TCZR B e BE S 3490 s o, S b v VR BE - 8
{EL; 0, BRI Zh & R (E
PR 2 OB A bR 22 s THR AT

NN SEUEEY @)
Sy, R, SOOI 5, 35 =, A AR LS
AR B 3 0 7085 m S 25 7 o o 2R 00 IR 5 S50 O 3 06 9
AR
Ag TR MARHEINZN y=32. 167x+2. 634, #F
AT 6 YK, P=6, hrifEh 23t 6 4~ A,
435124 0.00.,5.00,10.0,20.0.35.0.50. 0 pg/kg,
FEAS ST 3 UK, 5 n=18, T BIbRER
WA M x =20. 0 pe/kg, Ag J0 K B vk
JEPIIME &, = 2101 pg/kg, KAEM LR F b=
32. 167  priE M £ 2 W B E A2 3 U, i b ik
AT (4) THRAS 2 b e 5% A b e G 22 s h
7. 694 AREAF(3) TSR] AR et & AU 5 5
ABIFRAEARTEE N u, =0. 113 we/kg, HAHX AR
WEATEE N v, =0.538%,
(2) 0052 42 M 5 LA B REDGT B AN A o
Us
FAFESE M & 6 UK, LA 6 Y & 45 217
P A b AE O 22V S i i 21 5 | B BR AN
TP TR TR Ag, & S A R A
XIFR A E B4 RNk 8 Fs
X T IR S BE 43 HEAT A B, AR AE 2R
T R 5 | AR AR B v AN 2 B

u,, = /(0.538%)% + (0.676%)" = 0.864%

R 8 JRURHRICHLA B b E AT | AR AR b v
ANHEIE (DL Ag i)
Tab.8 Relative standard uncertainty introduced by
measurement repeatability of inorganic impurities in

raw materials ( Ag as an example)

= ML & a/ bRt/ PRUERTE R, A xHhR v

(k™) (mekg  (ngrkg™)  AHEE
Ag 21.013 0.349 0. 142 0. 676%
WA T E Ag I R A5 | A B AR X A o
AfE TR R .
u(Ag) = ul g Ul tul, =

(1.51%)2 + (0.094%) + (0. 864%)> = 1.75%
HRAE 2l B e (45 2R, St R oo R 12
DA H 7T 3R R B AR X BR A B 5 B2 R 20.91%
Xof SRS R FTAR A H 70 3R A RE R R v AN 1 7 J3E E
116 1, 45 B TCHL AR BT 5 51 A X5 A
TEFEN :

(22.23%)% + (20.91%)> = 30.52%

W Hy TCP I JC K B R 4h v JC L% B 5 | A bR

HEANTREE R .

u; = 0.044% x 30.52% = 0.013 5%
2.4.2 A LVA i BRI A BREASE E
% u,

TC/KBERR BN P L B 6 YR A b 7 D 22 43
5124 0.000 11%F10. 000 05% , W 1 & 7 0+ 4%
SO IE G A IR EAS T B

w, = Juy +ul =

(0.000 11%/ /6 )* + (0.000 05%/ /6)* = 0.000 05%
2.4.3 G RS A WIBREATE E  u,

SR FH B i (SO oK B R i b i S TR
BTN E LA IR TR R, PR IO
MK BR A — 2 | A AR oS B E BE L 100%
T 5L A R E S R 0.010 5 pg/mL,
FRUEATE BE A 0. 003 we/kg, W 9, 58 TR 42
J 5 LA RE X A AN B 7 BE R 28. 57 % , H S T
A ASCIN TC 7K T TR A A 2% Jo 5 | N ) s T AN T
FEH

u? = 0.044% x 28.57% = 0.012 6%
2.4.4  FERNVEH ISR R G IR EA
EE u,
ToKBERR AR K A 51 5K 5 6 R 1Y
PRttt 22 4 0. 000 49% , ) Hy #2120 43 5 7K 43
W12 45 57 5 A BIBRHEASI 22 i

uy = 0.000 49%/ 6 = 0.000 2%
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X e A% LA I M SO ) S SO 2 5 R 5 111

ZE LTk % EORHIC K BE R A 1CP I G
BLAR TS | AN 28 2, S SR ) 2 ot 7 v
FIABIATE BE RO E o B 5 | A B A
FE PR 5 5K 4 i | A A E
FEHATA B, A5 B 0K T R 44 20 5 I 25 R 5 A
AR IEANT 2 B

Unore = 13 +ud +ul +ul = 0.018 5% ~ 0.019%

BAEHF k=2, BEMELYH 95%, W
JK R BN B 4 EE M 99. 956%+0. 038% .,

P B RN o B i AR, 40 D SRR
AR A 4l B 5 | A RSB 2 B EA TP E , TF
EARENR9,

RO TOKEERREN SALER SRS Y 4l B (E

VR AT E
Tab.9 Purity and expanded uncertainty of anhydrous

sodium acetate , lithium chloride and calcium chloride

AifE(E/  PREARTERE, VIRAWEE/ %,

Sk % % k=2
ToKEEEREN  99. 956 0.019 0.038
R4 99. 933 0. 027 0. 054
FAL 99.941 0.024 0.048

3 Zig

JEURHT 200 L 8 At 5 75 0l 3 2 0
BERR BT RO R R, SRR AR
e ATAE N AR ER) A S AT JE O
o P, SR AT e B SE 56 J7 1k 0 BB Al RE AT
FEAHINE AR T A LB, fEA SO, R ICP-
MS ICP-OES SR ST B Al & 1@
TR OB JC K BSR4 | S AR B | SRR R A TG AL
2R TS AT AT N R, R FH MR el 3 X SOk
A AR L O K o3 R A TN E G A
FEREI AT R R B 2B R, X4 R oA
THEGIARIRTRE BEHEAT T TR PERE , 74 21 50k
L AN S L P RE A5 R, JRORH Al R SE (L 25 2R vl
P TR BT ARSI BE ] -5 66
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R E/EALT] . ERsfEL,2019,19.185-190.

(3], 120, M, S aEREebFaiERY
BRI % R [T ]. B & 48 & B A I 2% 4, 2018,
9(15) ;3 891-3 896.

(4] B, W H3E  SRAE AR A 24 55 BR A 00 FH 6 A = e et
PR, T s 10 400 O 1) 2 5 AN 8 B2 AP Al [ 1] 8
A6 etk 243t ,2019,55(1) :91-96.

[STakmiDy, ok, Ak 3, 45 S0H (s 20 5 3538 Ak
25k B I S R B PR AE [T T 2R, 2022,
43(7) :965-972.

[6]XMAE, TokIH, T5%, % A 3B ik e AN v
Jo S AP P S 2 Joe v 18 I R PP TR VS VR M B TS OF
il SORH o BEVPE [ )] A= it i ,2021,30(7) «1-
7.

[ 7] RBIGEHE , T2 | 5K R AH (0 3% - IR 7 2 G A SR /M
WA 8 5 SR AT P E [ 1] AT E SRR,
2021,48(1) :106-107;114.

[8] &, FWHE &5 U AH T A M 4SO 25 I G A 28 A8
Bl B2 W5 S e AR [0 ] B RS 32 Tl 2020,
41(23) :158-159.

[9)PMEZS, 248 T, A e Mk, S AR 20 L H s e &
TV AR HE ) BT BRI [ ). A6 2 4 B3t =, 2019,
28(5) :1-5.

[10]PMEZS, BRES, i , 45 86 70 28 I WOAR 1 40 Joe A AT

L] AR, 2022,44(3) :462-467.

(1] FE R o W B A6 06 4G 38 A SR, L A0 5 20 WAL G
1051—2021[ ST. 3kt o Bk H kL, 2021.

[12] B3, Z5W], FR BT, 2. ICP-MS 78 28 Wi I 4 5 /K
23 FhonR MM )] AR5 R 14, 2022,44(2) :132-
137.

[ 13] 02 AH.1ICP-OES WE H 4 Z Rt Z M5 )] .48
HAMTIL , 2022,31(3) :34-38.

[ 14] 2220, FLBR, S IREAE | 46 b ) o1 o 2 42 1l AN
A BE VP [ M]3k rp E Bk it , 2014,

[ 157 B 52 o o W B G 0 6 3 8 Jm I e AN o P T
FER JIF 1059.1—2012[ S T.46 5T ; A [ JFAG: ARk
2012.

[16 XU, T afe, £ - HL WA b ay AR i A
[J]. 935 T H%,2009,19(2) :25.





